Res. No. 21-270 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION No. 21-270

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A JOINT USE AGREEMENT WITH DOWNTOWN DORAL CHARTER UPPER SCHOOL INC. FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Department has joint use agreements with various schools in Doral; and

WHEREAS, these joint use agreements are mutually beneficial to the schools and the City as it allows greater access to provide safe places for the community to recreate; and

WHEREAS, Downtown Doral Charter Upper School contacted the City expressing interest in entering into a joint use agreement to have access to indoor and outdoor recreation spaces at city parks for practices and games for their sports teams; and

WHEREAS, the joint use agreement will also allow the City access to use the school facility, when needed; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager's Office respectfully requests the approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to execute a joint use agreement with Downtown Doral Charter Upper School Inc. for a period of three (3) years.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers

Res. No. 21-270 Page 2 of 3

authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement a joint use agreement with Downtown Doral Charter Upper School Inc. for a period of three (3) years.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of December, 2021.

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY